COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC CONSIDERATION OF THE)	
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NET METERING)	CASE NO.
ACT)	2019-00256

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, initiates this administrative proceeding to consider the implementation of Senate Bill 100, An Act Related to Net Metering (Net Metering Act), which takes effect on January 1, 2020.¹ The purpose of this proceeding is to invite comments from interested utilities and stakeholders in order to develop a record which the Commission can draw upon as it considers broad issues of implementation of the Net Metering Act as they apply to individual utilities. The Commission will compile the comments into a final order and report, with the record of this proceeding incorporated by reference into any ratemaking proceedings initiated by retail electric utilities pursuant to the Net Metering Act.

As defined by the Net Metering Act, net metering is the difference between a) the dollar value of all electricity generated by an eligible customer-generator that is fed back to the electric grid over a billing period at prices established by the Commission through the ratemaking process (the compensation rate); and b) the dollar value of all electricity consumed by the eligible customer-generator over the same billing period that is priced under a retail electric utility's tariff rate. The Net Metering Act requires the Commission

¹ The Net Metering Act was signed into law on March 26, 2019, and amends portions of KRS 278.465, KRS 278.466, and KRS 278.467.

to establish the compensation rate during a ratemaking proceeding initiated by a retail electric utility, or a generation and transmission cooperative on behalf of one or more retail electric utilities.

In order to afford them the opportunity to file comments regarding this proceeding, the Commission finds that a copy of this Order should be served on: all investor-owned electric utilities and rural electric cooperative corporations that are subject to the Commission's jurisdiction; upon the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Office of Rate Intervention; and the Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet Office of Energy Policy. The Commission also invites comments from any interested persons or entities regarding the implementation of the Net Metering Act.

The procedural schedule is as follows:

- Written comments should be filed no later than September 20, 2019.
 Written comments can be filed by mail or by hand delivery to the Commission at 211
 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602-0615, or by using the Commission's electronic filing system.
- A public comment hearing will be held on Tuesday, October 1, 2019, at 9:00
 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower
 Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

 This proceeding is opened to develop a record upon which the Commission can consider the issues of implementation of the Net Metering Act.

- A copy of this Order shall be served on all jurisdictional electric utilities; the
 Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Office of Rate
 Intervention; and the Kentucky Office of Energy Policy.
 - 3. Written comments shall be filed no later than September 20, 2019.
- A public comment hearing shall be held on Tuesday, October 1, 2019, at
 9:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211
 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9), a digital video transcript shall be made of the public comment hearing.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUL 3 0 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

xecutive Director

Case No. 2019-00256

*Big Sandy R.E.C.C. Big Sandy R.E.C.C. 504 11th Street Paintsville, KY 41240

*Kentucky Power Company Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101 *Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp. Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp. 1201 Lexington Road P. O. Box 990 Nicholasville, KY 40340-0990

*Taylor County R.E.C.C. Taylor County R.E.C.C. 625 West Main Street P. O. Box 100 Campbellsville, KY 42719 *Kenergy Corp. Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419 *Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. 2640 Ironworks Road P. O. Box 748 Winchester, KY 40392-0748

*Farmers R.E.C.C. Farmers R.E.C.C. 504 South Broadway P. O. Box 1298 Glasgow, KY 42141-1298 *Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202 *Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. Highway 25E P. O. Box 440 Gray, KY 40734

*Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 2900 Irvin Cobb Drive P. O. Box 4030 Paducah, KY 42002-4030 *Nolin R.E.C.C. Nolin R.E.C.C. 411 Ring Road Elizabethtown, KY 42701-6767 *East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 4775 Lexington Road P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707

*Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, In Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. 1449 Elizaville Road P. O. Box 328 Flemingsburg, KY 41041 *South Kentucky R.E.C.C. South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 925-929 N Main Street P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910 *Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corp Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation 1009 Hustonville Road P. O. Box 87 Danville, KY 40423-0087

*Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporati Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation 115 Jackson Energy Lane McKee, KY 40447

*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Meade County R.E.C.C. Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489 *Licking Valley R.E.C.C. Licking Valley R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 605 271 Main Street West Liberty, KY 41472 *Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 8205 Highway 127 North P. O. Box 400 Owenton, KY 40359 *Kentucky Utilities Company Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010

*Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065 *Louisville Gas and Electric Company Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010

*Salt River Electric Cooperative Corp Salt River Electric Cooperative Corp. 111 West Brashear Avenue P. O. Box 609 Bardstown, KY 40004

*Grayson R.E.C.C. Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143

*Rebecca W Goodman Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Big Rivers Electric Corporation Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Rick Bender Executive Director Kentucky Office of Energy Policy Energy and 300 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601